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CERTAIN DEFINITIONS AND CONVENTIONS 

In this report, unless otherwise indicated, all references to “our company,” “we,” “our,” “us,” 
“Group” or “GATE” refer to Global A&T Electronics Ltd., a company incorporated under the laws 
of the Cayman Islands, and its consolidated subsidiaries.  

All references to “USG” refer to United Test and Assembly Center Ltd. All references to 
“UHK” refer to UTAC Hong Kong Limited. All references to “UTC” refer to UTAC (Taiwan) 
Corporation, all references to “USC” refer to UTAC (Shanghai) Co., Ltd., all references to “UTL” 
refer to UTAC Thai Limited, all references to “UDG” refer to UTAC Dongguan Ltd, all references to 
“UTH” refer to UTAC Thai Holdings Limited, all references to “UCD Cayman” refer to UCD 
Cayman Ltd and all references to “UCD” refers to UTAC Chengdu Ltd. (formerly, Semiconductor 
Manufacturing International (Chengdu) Corporation). All references to “UTAC Cayman” refer to 
UTAC Cayman Ltd.   

References to:  

 “Additional Senior Secured Notes” are to the 10% Senior Secured Notes due 2019, issued 
on September 30, 2013, pursuant to the terms of the Indenture;  

 “Existing Senior Secured Notes” are to the 10% Senior Secured Notes due 2019, issued 
on February 7, 2013;  

 “Indenture” are to the indenture dated February 7, 2013, as amended and supplemented 
from time to time, entered into among GATE, the Subsidiary Guarantors and Citicorp 
International Limited, as trustee and security agent;  

 “Information Memorandum” are to the information memorandum dated September 30, 
2013, issued in connection with the offering of the Additional Senior Secured Notes;  

 “Senior Revolving Credit Facility” are to the senior revolving credit facility of up to $125 
million extended to GATE by a consortium of lenders pursuant to the Senior Revolving 
Credit Facility Agreement;  

 “Senior Revolving Credit Facility Agreement” are to the credit agreement dated February 
7, 2013, as amended from time to time, entered into among GATE, JPMorgan Chase 
Bank, N.A., as administrative agent, syndication agent and documentation agent, 
Citicorp International Limited, as security agent, Bank of America, N.A., Credit Suisse 
AG, Singapore Branch, JP Morgan Chase Bank N.A. acting through its Singapore 
Branch and UBS AG, Hong Kong Branch, as joint mandated lead arrangers and joint 
bookrunners; 

 “Senior Secured Notes” are to the Additional Senior Secured Notes and the Existing 
Senior Secured Notes; and 

 “Subsidiary Guarantors” are to certain subsidiaries of GATE, and the initial Subsidiary 
Guarantors are: USG, UHK, UTC, UTAC Cayman, UTH and UTL. 
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When we refer to “Singapore dollars” and “S$” in this document, we are referring to 
Singapore dollars, the legal currency of Singapore. When we refer to “U.S. dollars,” “dollars,” “$” 
and “US$” in this document, we are referring to United States dollars, the legal currency of the 
United States. Certain amounts and percentages have been rounded to the first place after the 
decimal point; consequently, certain figures may add up to be more or less than the total amount and 
certain percentages may add up to be more or less than 100% due to rounding.  In particular and 
without limitation, amounts expressed in millions contained in the discussions under the heading 
“Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations” have 
been rounded to a single decimal place for the convenience of readers. 

INCORPORATION OF CERTAIN DOCUMENTS BY REFERENCE 

We incorporate by reference into this quarterly report, GATE’s annual report for the year 
ended December 31, 2012, dated April 19, 2013, GATE’s quarterly report for the three months ended 
March 31, 2013, dated May 15, 2013, GATE’s quarterly report for the three months ended June 30, 
2013, dated August 14, 2013 and the Information Memorandum.  Any document incorporated by 
reference is current only as of the date of such document, and the incorporation by reference of such 
document should not create any implication that there has been no change in our affairs since such 
date.  The information incorporated by reference is considered to be part of this quarterly report. 
Information in this quarterly report supersedes any information incorporated by reference that was 
delivered to you prior to the date of this quarterly report.  In other words, in the case of a conflict or 
inconsistency between information contained in this quarterly report and any information 
incorporated by reference into this quarterly report, you should rely on the information contained in 
the document that was delivered to you later.  

CAUTIONARY STATEMENT REGARDING FORWARD-LOOKING INFORMATION 

This quarterly report includes statements that are, or may be deemed to be, “forward-looking 
statements” within the meaning of U.S. securities laws. The terms “anticipates,” “expects,” “may,” 
“will,” “should” and other similar expressions identify forward-looking statements. These statements 
appear in a number of places throughout this quarterly report and include statements regarding our 
intentions, beliefs or current expectations concerning, among other things, our results of operations, 
financial condition, liquidity, prospects, growth, strategies and the industry in which we operate. 

By their nature, forward-looking statements involve risks and uncertainties because they 
relate to events and depend on circumstances that may or may not occur in the future. 
Forward-looking statements are not guarantees of future performance and our actual results of 
operations, financial condition and liquidity, and the development of the semiconductor industry may 
differ materially from those made in or suggested by the forward-looking statements contained in 
this quarterly report. Important factors that could cause those differences include, but are not limited 
to: 

 the cyclicality of the semiconductor industry; 

 increased competition from other companies and our ability to retain or increase our 
market share; 

 our reliance on certain major customers; 
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 our ability to generate growth and profitability; 

 our ability to develop new technologies successfully; 

 our ability to acquire equipment and supplies necessary to meet our business needs; 

 our ability to generate sufficient cash to meet our capital expenditure requirements; 

 our ability to repay or refinance our indebtedness as it falls due; 

 our ability to hire and maintain qualified personnel; 

 fires, natural disasters, acts of terrorism and other developments outside our control; 

 the political stability of our local region; and 

 general local and global economic conditions.  

Forward-looking statements include, but are not limited to, statements regarding our strategy 
and future plans, future business condition and financial results, our capital expenditure plans, our 
expansion plans, technological upgrades, investment in research and development, future market 
demand, future regulatory or other developments in our industry. Please see “Risk Factors” for a 
further discussion of certain factors that may cause actual results to differ materially from those 
indicated by our forward-looking statements. 
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MATERIAL RECENT DEVELOPMENTS SINCE SEPTEMBER 30, 2013 

Appointment of Mr. Jim Cao 

Mr. Jim Cao joined our group as Senior Vice President of Operations in October 2013. Mr. 
Cao has had more than 22 years of experience in leading engineering and operations teams.  Prior to 
joining us, Mr. Cao was the Vice President of Engineering in the Global Operations group for TE 
Connectivity Ltd., where he led worldwide manufacturing engineering teams. From 2008 to 2011, 
Mr. Cao  was the Senior Vice President of Operations for Mindspeed Technologies where he led the 
worldwide operations team.  Mr. Cao also served in various leadership roles with Hoya/ Xponent and 
Vitesse Semiconductor. Mr. Cao started his career at Motorola Semiconductor in 1993.  Between 
1996 and 1999, he led the manufacturing team to build up Motorola’s and then ON Semiconductor’s 
first high volume joint venture assembly and test factory in China.  Mr. Cao holds double Master in 
Science degrees in Mechanical Engineering and Industrial Engineering from Arizona State 
University.  

Disposal of land and buildings of UCD 

We have entered into an asset purchase agreement, which contains customary representations 
and indemnifications, on October 18, 2013, to dispose of the land and buildings and certain ancillary 
assets owned by UCD. The purchase consideration for this disposal is $16.5 million (of which 10% is 
being held back for one year against warranty claims), and the disposal is expected to be completed 
in the fourth quarter of 2013.   

Ratings Downgrade 

On October 9, 2013, Moody’s  revised its long-term corporate credit rating on GATE to “B2” 
and on November 13, 2013, Moody’s placed GATE’s “B2” corporate family rating and “B2” first 
lien secured ratings on review for downgrade. 

Exchange Offer and Issuance of Additional Senior Secured Notes 

On September 30, 2013, GATE issued $502,257,000 in aggregate principal amount of 
Additional Senior Secured Notes. The Additional Senior Secured Notes are treated as a single series 
with the Existing Senior Secured Notes and have the same terms as the Existing Senior Secured 
Notes. The Additional Senior Secured Notes are treated as issued with original issue discount for U.S. 
federal income tax purposes. As such, the Additional Senior Secured Notes are not be fungible with 
the Existing Senior Secured Notes for U.S. federal income tax purposes and bear a separate CUSIP, 
ISIN and other identifying number from the Existing Senior Secured Notes. Holders of the 
Additional Senior Secured Notes and the Existing Senior Secured Notes will vote as one class under 
the Indenture. 

The Additional Senior Secured Notes have been issued to lenders of term loans under 
GATE’s previous second priority floating rate loan facility and second priority fixed rate loan facility, 
who have on September 30, 2013, agreed to cancel and terminate all outstanding principal amounts 
due to them under the second priority loan agreements in exchange for the Additional Senior Secured 
Notes (the “Exchange Offer”). Further particulars of the Exchange Offer are set out in the 
Information Memorandum.  
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We have received letters from a law firm purporting to represent holders of more than 25% of 
our Existing Senior Secured Notes in relation to the transactions undertaken in the Exchange Offer. 
Among other things, allegations have been made that the Exchange Offer resulted in defaults under 
the Indenture. We are of the view that our issuance of the Additional Senior Secured Notes was in 
accordance with our rights and obligations under the relevant agreements and applicable law, and no 
such defaults have occurred. We intend to defend any related claim vigorously.  

Cost restructuring initiatives 

Aside from the cost-control restructuring initiatives initiated in 2012 (namely, reduction in 
employees in Singapore and Chengdu, phasing out of low margin products in Singapore, 
optimization of operating leases, and reduction in corporate costs), we have discontinued our 
operations in Chengdu which incurred net losses of $9.5 million in 2012, and have entered into an 
asset purchase agreement to dispose of the land and buildings and certain ancillary assets owned by 
UCD.  We are also in the process of consolidating our operations across our two Singapore facilities 
into one, among other initiatives. 

Other than as disclosed above and elsewhere in this quarterly report, there have been no material 
developments in GATE’s business since September 30, 2013.  
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RISK FACTORS 

Other than as disclosed elsewhere in this quarterly report, there have been no material 
changes to the risk factors previously disclosed under the heading “Risk Factors” in our annual report 
for the year ended December 31, 2012, our quarterly reports for the three months ended March 31, 
2013 and June 30, 2013, and the Information Memorandum. 
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MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS OF FINANCIAL CONDITION AND 
RESULTS OF OPERATIONS 

You should read the following discussion of our results of operations in conjunction with our 
unaudited consolidated financial statements as of and for the three months and nine months ended 
September 30, 2013, and the related notes thereto, included elsewhere in this quarterly report.  This 
discussion contains forward-looking statements that reflect our current views with respect to future 
events and financial performance. Our actual results may differ materially from those anticipated in 
these forward-looking statements as a result of factors such as those set forth under “Risk Factors” 
in our annual report for the year ended December 31, 2012, our quarterly reports for the three 
months ended March 31, 2013 and June 30, 2013, the Information Memorandum and elsewhere in 
this quarterly report. See “Cautionary Statement Regarding Forward-looking Information.” Our 
consolidated financial statements are reported in U.S. dollars and have been prepared in 
accordance with Singapore Financial Reporting Standards (“SFRS”), which may differ in certain 
significant respects from generally accepted accounting principles in other countries. 

Overview 

We are a leading provider of semiconductor test and assembly services. We are 
headquartered in Singapore, with production facilities located in China, Singapore, Taiwan and 
Thailand. In China, our facilities are located in Dongguan and Shanghai. We focus on the test and 
assembly of mixed signal and logic products (“MSLP”), analog and memory ICs, all of which are 
used primarily in the communications consumer and computing end-markets. Our customers consist 
primarily of fabless companies, IDMs and wafer foundries.  

In the first nine months of 2013, we had sales of $575.5 million. In the first nine months of 
2013, the MSLP, analog and memory product segments accounted for 46.1%, 37.5% and 16.4%, 
respectively, and test and assembly services accounted for 32.7% and 67.3% respectively, of our 
total sales. 

We provide a comprehensive range of semiconductor test and assembly services. We classify 
our operations and sales by service type: test and assembly.  The table below shows, for the periods 
indicated, the amount and percentage of our total sales attributable to each of our major service types: 

Service type 

Nine Months ended September 30 

2012 2013 

($ in millions, except percentages) 

Amount 
Percentage of 

sales Amount 
Percentage of 

sales 

Test ......................................................  222.7 31.3% 187.9 32.7% 

Assembly .............................................  487.8 68.7% 387.6 67.3% 

Total ....................................................  710.5 100.0% 575.5 100.0% 

Historically, we have focused on expanding our assembly business to offer customers more 
turnkey solutions. More recently, we have re-focused our efforts on growing our test business, which 
offers higher margins than assembly. Our test and assembly services are priced based on prevailing 
market prices, taking into account raw material, labor and overhead costs, including depreciation.  
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The unit price charged for assembly services is generally higher than that for test services as a result 
of the significantly higher raw material content used in assembly services. On the other hand, while 
the capital expenditure required for testers may be high, test services, which have minimal raw 
material content, generally have higher gross margins than assembly services.  

Our sales from our assembly business as a percentage of our total sales decreased from 68.7% 
for the nine months ended September 30, 2012 to 67.3% for the nine months ended September 30, 
2013, due to weakness in our assembly-centric analog business, and the phasing out of low margin 
products from our Singapore facility, largely in the MSLP segment and weakening in the memory 
segment. For the same reason, our sales from our test business as a percentage of our total sales 
increased from 31.3% for the nine months ended September 30, 2012 to 32.7% for the nine months 
ended September 30, 2013. 

In addition to the classification of our operations by service type, we also classify our 
operations and sales by the type of semiconductor device: MSLP, analog and memory.  The table 
below shows, for the periods indicated, our composition of sales by type of IC as a percentage of total 
sales: 

Product type 

Nine Months ended September 30 

2012 2013 

($ in millions, except percentages) 

Amount 
Percentage of 

sales Amount 
Percentage of 

sales 

MSLP ...................................................  316.9 44.6% 265.3 46.1% 

Analog .................................................  259.3 36.5% 215.9 37.5% 

Memory ...............................................  134.3 18.9% 94.3 16.4% 

Total ....................................................  710.5 100.0% 575.5 100.0% 

Based on our unaudited internal management accounts, which reflect an allocation of all sales 
for each of our customers by the type of semiconductor that we believe is their primary 
manufacturing focus, our sales breakdowns by product type for the nine months ended September 30, 
2012 and 2013 were 44.6% and 46.1% in MSLP, 36.5% and 37.5% in analog products, and 18.9% 
and 16.4% in memory products, respectively. Our sales mix changed between these two periods 
primarily due to the weakness of a key customer in the memory segment, coupled with a shift in that 
customer’s strategy away from commodity DRAM products to specialty DRAM products. This 
effect was partially offset by improving sales in NAND flash products. 

We have a diversified customer base on the basis of geographical distribution. We account for 
the geographical distribution of our sales in terms of three regions based on the countries in which 
our customers are headquartered — the United States, Asia and Europe. 
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Geographical region 

Nine Months ended September 30 

2012 2013 

($ in millions, except percentages) 

Amount 
Percentage of 

sales Amount 
Percentage of 

sales 

United States ........................................  413.2 58.1% 355.7 61.8% 

Asia ......................................................  222.3 31.3% 165.0 28.7% 

Europe ..................................................  69.4 9.8% 53.1 9.2% 

Others...................................................  5.6 0.8% 1.7 0.3% 

Total .....................................................  710.5 100.0% 575.5 100.0% 

Sales in the United States and Asia decreased in the nine months ended September 30, 2013 
compared to the nine months ended September 30, 2012, due to softness in our analog business for 
which the major customers are based in the United States, and the weakness of a key customer in the 
memory segment. 

Results of Operations 

 Three Months ended September 30 Nine Months ended September 30 

 2012 2013 2012 2013 

 ($ in millions, except percentages) 

Sales ............................................................ 232.7 100.0% 181.6 100.0% 710.5 100.0% 575.5 100.0% 

Cost of sales ................................................. (200.3) (86.1%) (156.1) (86.0%) (608.2) (85.6%) (498.4) (86.6%) 

Gross profit .................................................. 32.4 13.9% 25.5 14.0% 102.3 14.4% 77.1 13.4% 

Other income — net .................................... 1.6 0.7% 41.3 22.7% 5.7 0.8% 46.3 8.0% 

Expenses:  

Selling, general and administrative .............. (17.2) (7.4%) (11.7) (6.4%) (50.0) (7.0%) (43.6) (7.6%) 

Research and development .......................... (5.0) (2.1%) (3.0) (1.7%) (14.1) (2.0%) (9.2) (1.6%) 

Finance ........................................................ (20.0) (8.6%) (49.8) (27.4%) (59.8) (8.4%) (109.4) (19.0%) 

Others .......................................................... (4.0) (1.7%) (5.2) (2.9%) (6.8) (1.0%) (8.8) (1.5%) 

Share of profit/(loss) of associated 
companies ................................................ 0.2 0.1% (0.6) (0.3%) 0.8 0.1% (1.4) (0.2%) 

Profit/(loss) before tax ................................. (12.0) (5.2%) (3.5) (1.9%) (21.9) (3.1%) (49.0) (8.5%) 

Income tax expense ..................................... (2.9) (1.2%) (1.70) (0.9%) (10.9) (1.5%) (4.9) (0.9%) 

Profit/(loss) after tax .................................... (14.9) (6.4%) (5.2) (2.9%) (32.8) (4.6%) (53.9) (9.4%) 

Minority interests ......................................... (0.4) 0.2% (0.3) (0.2%) (1.4) (0.2%) (1.0) (0.2%) 

Profit / (loss) after minority interest............. (15.3) (6.6%) (5.5) (3.0%) (34.2) (4.8)% (54.9) (9.5%) 
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Three months ended September 30, 2013 compared to three months ended September 30, 2012 

Unless otherwise indicated, the reasons or factors explaining the decrease and/or increase in the 
line items discussed below in respect of our financial results for the three months ended September 
30, 2013 compared to three months ended September 30, 2012, are the same as that provided for the 
corresponding line items discussed in the next section for our financial results for the nine months 
ended September 30, 2013 compared to the nine months ended September 30, 2012.  

Sales.  Sales decreased 22.0% to $181.6 million in the three months ended September 30, 
2013 from $232.7 million in the three months ended September 30, 2012. 

Our test services sales decreased 15.3% to $60.7 million in the three months ended 
September 30, 2013 from $71.7 million in the three months ended September 30, 2012 and our 
assembly services sales decreased 24.8% to $121.0 million in the three months ended September 30, 
2013 from $161.0 million in the three months ended September 30, 2012.  

Sales from our MSLP, analog and memory businesses decreased 19.1%, 16.7% and 39.5%, 
respectively, to $84.9 million, $70.8 million and $25.9 million in the three months ended September 
30, 2013, from $104.9 million, $85.0 million and $42.8 million in the three months ended September 
30, 2012. 

Cost of sales.  Cost of sales decreased 22.1% to $156.1 million in the three months ended 
September 30, 2013 from $200.3 million in the three months ended September 30, 2012. Our cost of 
sales as a percentage of sales decreased slightly to 86.0% in the three months ended September 30, 
2013 compared to 86.1% in the three months ended September 30, 2012, due to better product mix 
and reversal of accruals that were no longer required. 

Gross profit. Gross profit decreased 21.3% to $25.5 million in the three months ended 
September 30, 2013 from $32.4 million in the three months ended September 30, 2012.  Gross profit 
as a percentage of sales was 14.0% in the three months ended September 30, 2013 compared to 13.9% 
in the three months ended September 30, 2012. 

Other income, net.  Other income, net in the three months ended September 30, 2013 
increased to $41.3 million compared to $1.6 million in the three months ended September 30, 2012. 
Our income, net in the three months ended September 30, 2013 consisted primarily of gain on 
exchange bond offer of $40.7 million, sales of scrap of $0.6 million, interest income of $0.3 million, 
government grant income of $0.1 million, gain on disposal of fixed assets of $0.1 million and writing 
back of accounts payable of $0.2 million offset by foreign exchange loss of $1.2 million.  

Selling, general and administrative expenses. Selling, general and administrative expenses 
decreased 32.0% to $11.7 million in the three months ended September 30, 2013 from $17.2 million in 
the three months ended September 30, 2012, due to reversal of accruals that were no longer required. 

Research and development expenses. Research and development expenses decreased 40.0% 
to $3.0 million in the three months ended September 30, 2013 from $5.0 million in the three months 
ended September 30, 2012. 
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Finance expenses.  Finance expenses were $49.8 million in the three months ended 
September 30, 2013 compared to $20.0 million in the three months ended September 30, 2012 due to 
higher interest in respect of the Existing Senior Secured Notes issued in February 2013. 

Other expenses.  Other expenses were $5.2 million in the three months ended September 30, 
2013, compared to $4.0 million in the three months ended September 30, 2012. The increase in other 
expenses for the three months ended September 30, 2013 was primarily due to the restructuring 
initiatives referred to above.   

Share of loss of associated companies.  In the three months ended September 30, 2013, our 
share of loss of associated companies was $0.6 million compared to our share of profit of associated 
companies of $0.2 million in the three months ended September 30, 2012. 

Loss before tax. Our loss before tax was $3.5 million in the three months ended September 
30, 2013 compared to a loss before tax of $12.0 million in the three months ended September 30, 
2012. 

Income tax expense.  Our consolidated income tax expense was $1.7 million in the three 
months ended September 30, 2013 compared to income tax expenses of $2.9 million in the three 
months ended September 30, 2012. 

Nine months ended September 30, 2013 compared to nine months ended September 30, 2012 

Sales. Sales decreased 19.0% to $575.5 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2013 
from $710.5 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2012. This is primarily due to three 
main reasons: a conscious decision to phase out low margin products from our Singapore facility, 
largely in the MSLP segment; weakness of a key customer in the memory segment; and softness in 
our analog business.  

Our test services sales decreased 15.6% to $187.9 million in the nine months ended 
September 30, 2013 from $222.7 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2012 and our 
assembly services sales decreased 20.6% to $387.6 million in the nine months ended September 30, 
2013 from $487.8 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2012.  

Sales from our MSLP, analog and memory businesses decreased 16.3%, 16.7% and 29.8%, 
respectively, to $265.3 million, $215.9 million and $94.3 million in the nine months ended 
September 30, 2013, from $316.9 million, $259.3 million and $134.3 million in the nine months 
ended September 30, 2012. 

Cost of sales.  Cost of sales decreased 18.1% to $498.4 million in the nine months ended 
September 30, 2013 from $608.2 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2012, principally 
due to lower sales. Our cost of sales as a percentage of sales increased to 86.6% in the nine months 
ended September 30, 2013 compared to 85.6% in the nine months ended September 30, 2012, due to 
lower sales.  

Gross profit. Gross profit decreased 24.6% to $77.1 million in the nine months ended 
September 30, 2013 from $102.3 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2012.  Gross profit 
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as a percentage of sales was 13.4% in the nine months ended September 30, 2013 compared to 14.4% 
in the nine months ended September 30, 2012, primarily due to a decline in sales. 

Other income, net.  Other income, net in the nine months ended September 30, 2013 
increased to $46.3 million compared to $5.7 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2012. 
Other income, net in the nine months ended September 30, 2013 consisted primarily of foreign 
exchange gain of $0.7 million, sales of scrap of $1.8 million, interest income of $0.7 million, service 
tooling income of $0.5 million, rental income of equipment of $0.3 million, government grant 
income of $0.2 million, gain on disposal of fixed assets of $0.2 million, rental income of $0.2 million 
and gain on exchange bond offer of $40.7 million.  

Selling, general and administrative expenses. Selling, general and administrative expenses 
decreased 12.8% to $43.6 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2013 from $50.0 million in 
the nine months ended September 30, 2012, due to the restructuring initiatives referred to above as 
well as reversal of accruals that were no longer required. 

Research and development expenses. Research and development expenses decreased 34.8% 
to $9.2 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2013 from $14.1 million in the nine months 
ended September 30, 2012 primarily due to the restructuring initiatives referred to above.  

Finance expenses.  Finance expenses were $109.4 million in the nine months ended 
September 30, 2013 compared to $59.8 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2012, 
primarily due to the Existing Senior Secured Notes, which have higher interest expenses than the 
debt which was refinanced, and the one-time accelerated amortization of transaction costs upon the 
early prepayment of the previous senior term loan facilities and second priority term loans. 

Other expenses.  Other expenses were $8.8 million in the nine months ended September 30, 
2013, compared to $6.8 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2012. This increase is 
primarily due to the restructuring initiatives referred to above. 

Share of loss of associated companies.  In the nine months ended September 30, 2013, our 
share of loss of associated companies was $1.4 million compared to our share of profit of associated 
companies of $0.8 million in the nine months ended September 30, 2012 arising from our share of 
losses of Nepes Pte. Ltd. 

Loss before tax. Our loss before tax was $49.0 million in the nine months ended September 
30, 2013 compared to a loss before tax of $21.9 million in the nine months ended September 30, 
2012. 

Income tax expense.  Our consolidated income tax expense was $4.9 million in the nine 
months ended September 30, 2013 compared to income tax expenses of $10.9 million in the nine 
months ended September 30, 2012. 

Ongoing Initiatives 

We continue to engage in cost control and restructuring initiatives. Aside from the 
cost-control restructuring initiatives initiated in 2012 (namely, reduction in employees in Singapore 
and Chengdu, phasing out of low margin products in Singapore, optimization of operating leases, 
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and reduction in corporate costs), we have discontinued our operations in Chengdu and have entered 
into an asset purchase agreement to dispose of the land and buildings and certain ancillary assets 
owned by UCD. We are also in the process of consolidating our operations across our two Singapore 
facilities into one, among other initiatives.  

Liquidity and Capital Resources 

Our operations are capital intensive. We have funded our operations and growth primarily 
through a mixture of short and long-term loans and cash flows from operations. As of September 30, 
2013, our primary sources of liquidity included cash and cash equivalents of $208.1 million and 
GATE’s remaining undrawn credit facilities of $125.0 million under the Senior Revolving Credit 
Facility. 

We believe that after taking into account the expected cash to be generated from operations 
and the financial resources currently available to us, we have sufficient liquidity for our present and 
anticipated working capital needs, our debt service obligations, and for other cash requirements, for 
the 12 months following the date of this report. 

The following table sets forth our consolidated cash flows with respect to operating activities, 
investing activities and financing activities for the periods indicated. 

 Three Months ended  

September 30 
Nine months ended 

September 30 

 2012 2013 2012 2013 

 ($ in millions) 

Net cash provided by operating activities ...................... 59.8 51.0 150.9 141.0 

Net cash used in investing activities .............................. (32.8) (7.9) (84.1) (34.6) 

Net cash used in financing activities.............................. (20.9) (53.5) (63.0) (99.5) 

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents .... 6.1 (10.4) 3.8 6.9 

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of financial 
period .......................................................................

 

267.0 

 

218.5 269.3 201.2 

Cash and cash equivalents at end of financial period .... 273.1 208.1 273.1 208.1 

Cash Flows from Operating Activities 

Net cash provided by operating activities was $141.0 million for the nine months ended 
September 30, 2013, and was $150.9 million for the corresponding period in 2012. The difference of 
$9.9 million was primarily due to lower cash generated from operations, which was partially offset 
by less cash used for working capital. 

Net cash provided by operating activities was $51.0 million for the three months ended 
September 30, 2013, and was $59.8 million for the corresponding period in 2012. The difference of 
$8.8 million was primarily due to cash used for working capital. 
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Cash Flows from Investing Activities 

Net cash used in investing activities was $34.6 million during the nine months ended 
September 30, 2013. The principal component of the cash outflow was $36.5 million used for the 
acquisition of property, plant and equipment, which was partially offset by proceeds from the 
disposal of certain equipment. 

Net cash used in investing activities was $84.1 million during the nine months ended 
September 30, 2012. The principal component of the cash outflow was $89.5 million used for the 
acquisition of property, plant and equipment. 

Net cash used in investing activities was $7.9 million during the three months ended 
September 30, 2013. The principal component of the cash outflow was $8.8 million used for the 
acquisition of property, plant and equipment, which was partially offset by proceeds from the 
disposal of certain equipment. 

Net cash used in investing activities was $32.8 million during the three months ended 
September 30, 2012. The principal component of the cash outflow was $35.0 million used for the 
acquisition of property, plant and equipment. 

Cash Flows from Financing Activities 

Net cash used in financing activities during the nine months ended September 30, 2013 was 
$99.5 million.  Net cash used in financing activities principally included $73.3 million in interest 
payment, $631.7 million in repayment of borrowings, $1.7 million in dividends paid to minority 
shareholders in UTL and $0.3 million in repayment of obligations under our finance leases, offset by 
proceeds from the issue of the Existing Senior Secured Notes and Additional Senior Secured Notes 
(after deducting transaction costs) of $607.5 million. 

Net cash used in financing activities during the nine months ended September 30, 2012 was 
$63.0 million. Net cash used in financing activities principally included $55.3 million in interest 
payment, $5.7 million in repayment of borrowings, $1.6 million in dividends paid to minority 
shareholders in UTL and $0.4 million in repayment of obligations under our finance leases. 

Net cash used in financing activities during the three months ended September 30, 2013 was 
$53.5 million. Net cash used in financing activities principally included $45.6 million in interest 
payment, $7.2 million in repayment of borrowings, $0.6 million in dividends paid to minority 
shareholders in UTL and $0.1 million in repayment of obligations under our finance leases. 

Net cash used in financing activities during the three months ended September 30, 2012 was 
$20.9 million. Net cash used in financing activities principally included $18.1 million in interest 
payment, $2.6 million in repayment of borrowings and $0.2 million in repayment of obligations 
under our finance leases.  

Capital Expenditures 

Capital expenditures represent purchases of property, plant and equipment in any given 
period, excluding those we acquired through a business combination. We had capital expenditure of 
$36.5 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2013 compared to $89.5 million for the same 
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period in 2012.  For the nine months ended September 30, 2013, our capital expenditure related 
mainly to expansion in capacity for our wafer level chip scale packaging and mixed signal testing 
capacity. Our capital expenditure for the nine months ended September 30, 2012 related mainly to 
flip chip and wafer level chip scale packaging capability and memory testing capacity. We expect our cash 
capital expenditure for 2013 to be approximately $60.0 million, which is an increase of $10.0 million 
from our previous estimate due to capital expenditure needed to consolidate our operations across 
our two Singapore facilities into one.  

Total Borrowings 

As of September 30, 2013, the total amounts outstanding under our long-term and short-term 
borrowings (after deducting unamortized charges) were $1,095.4 million (including the repayment 
agreement entered into by UCD and $0.3 million of finance leases).  Our long-term and short-term 
bank borrowings (after deducting unamortized issue costs), the details of which are set out below, 
was $1,090.0 million. 

Long-Term Borrowings 

The following table sets out certain details relating to our long-term borrowings: 

Facility 
Borrower/ 

Issuer 

Amount 
outstanding as 
of September 

30, 2013 

Total 
committed 

amount Interest rate Maturity 

 ($ in millions) 

Senior Secured Notes .........  GATE 1,090(1) 1,127.30 10.0% February 2019 

Senior Revolving Credit 
Facility ...........................  

GATE - 125.0 LIBOR + 
applicable 
margin(2) 

February 7, 
2018 

_________ 
Notes: 

(1) This amount represented the indebtedness under the Senior Secured Notes after deducting unamortized high 
yield bond transaction costs of $37.3 million as of September 30, 2013. The total indebtedness outstanding 
under the Senior Secured Notes without deducting high yield bond transaction costs was $1,127.3 million as of 
September 30, 2013. 

(2) See “Description of Indebtedness and Other Material Contracts —Senior Revolving Credit Facility Agreement” 
in our annual report for the year ended December 31, 2012 for details of the applicable margin. 

Short-Term Borrowings 

Our short-term borrowings comprise primarily of conventional revolving credit facilities and 
trade financing facilities.  

UTL currently has a revolving credit facility of up to 175.0 million Thai Baht with The Siam 
Commercial Bank Public Company Limited (“SCBPCL”), which may be utilized for working capital 
purposes. As of September 30, 2013, this facility has not been utilized. 

UTL also currently has bank guarantee facilities for an aggregate of up to 148 million Thai 
Baht provided by SCBPCL, Bangkok Bank Public Company Limited (“BBL”) and Krung Thai Bank 
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Public Company Limited (“KTB”), pursuant to which UTL may instruct either of these banks to 
issue bank guarantee(s) for the payment of custom duties and certain other operating expenses. The 
fees payable for the issuance of the bank guarantees are 1.25% per annum for SCBPCL and BBL, 
and 2.0% per annum for KTB. As of September 30, 2013, guarantees of an aggregate amount of 81.7 
million Thai Baht have been issued under these facilities. These facilities are reviewed and renewed 
on an annual basis. In deciding whether to renew the facilities, the relevant banks assess the financial 
position of UTL annually by comparing it with other similar companies in the same industry. 

UTC has a letter of credit facility of an amount of $7.0 million with Ta Chong Bank, which 
has not been drawn as of September 30, 2013. 

As of September 30, 2013, our subsidiaries’ (which are not guarantors of the Senior Secured 
Notes) sales accounted for approximately $147.4 million, or 25.6%, of our total sales for the nine 
months ended September 30, 2013, and assets accounted for approximately $232.4 million, or 
13.9%, of our total assets, and liabilities accounted for approximately $43.6 million, or 3.4%, of our 
total liabilities, in each case as of September 30, 2013. 

Finance leases 

We have leased certain plant and equipment under finance leases. As of September 30, 2013, 
our total finance lease obligations were $0.5 million. Lease terms generally range from two to five 
years with options to purchase at the end of the lease term. Lease terms generally do not contain 
restrictions concerning dividends, additional debts or further leasing and do not provide for 
contingent rents. The liabilities under the leases are secured on the plant and equipment, which are 
the subject of the finance lease contracts. 

Off-balance Sheet Arrangements 

As of September 30, 2013, there were no off-balance sheet arrangements. 

Contingencies 

From time to time, we are subject to claims that arise in the normal course of business. These 
claims may include allegations of infringement of intellectual property rights of others, 
environmental liability, labor, products, as well as other claims of liability. 

Litigation with Tessera 

On September 30, 2010, Tessera, Inc. (“Tessera”) filed a complaint against UTC in the 
United States District Court of the Northern District of California. The suit relates to a contractual 
dispute about whether UTC’s patent license agreement with Tessera obligates it to continue paying 
royalties to Tessera. Tessera’s complaint seeks a judicial determination and declaration that UTC 
remains contractually obligated to pay royalties to Tessera, an accounting and restitution, and an 
award of damages in an amount to be determined at trial, plus interest on damages, costs, 
disbursements and attorneys’ fees. UTC filed a motion to dismiss the complaint on March 16, 2011. 
On March 28, 2012, the court granted UTC’s motion to dismiss with leave for Tessera to file an 
amended complaint by April 19, 2012. Tessera filed an amended complaint on April 19, 2012, and 
UTC filed its response on May 17, 2012. UTC, in its response denies Tessera’s claims and asserts 
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counterclaims for declaratory relief relating to the appropriate interpretation of the patent license 
agreement.  The parties have completed discovery in the case and filed motions for partial summary 
judgment concerning the proper interpretation of the license agreement. An oral argument on the 
motions was held on November 8, 2013. The case is ongoing. 

Litigation with a shareholder of UTL 

On March 22, 2000, a minority shareholder of UTL, Mrs. Yuwanit Pisanthanakun, filed a 
complaint in the Southern Bangkok Civil Court against UTL and five of its directors (one of whom 
continues to be an existing director). The plaintiff challenged the validity of a board meeting held on 
December 16, 1999 and various shareholder meetings approving the appointments of new directors, 
amendments of UTL’s Articles of Association, and allocation of additional shares as a part of a 
capital increase and debt restructuring of UTL that took place in early 2000. 

On December 29, 2005, the Southern Bangkok Civil Court dismissed the plaintiff’s claim. 
The plaintiff’s appeal to the Appeals Court on March 14, 2006 was also dismissed on November 10, 
2008. Both Thai courts found that the board and shareholders’ meetings challenged by the plaintiff 
were held in accordance with UTL’s Articles of Association and that the relevant resolutions were 
properly passed and should not be revoked. The plaintiff appealed further to the Supreme Court of 
Thailand on April 27, 2009 and the parties have since made their submissions. The judgment of the 
Supreme Court of Thailand is pending.  

UTL has obtained judgments in its favor in the Court of First Instance and the Court of 
Appeal, and believes that it has meritorious defenses to the plaintiff’s appeal to the Supreme Court of 
Thailand.  

Litigation with u-Nav 

USG is a third-party defendant in a case currently pending in the Central District of 
California. The case was originally brought by Micro Modular Technologies Pte. Ltd. (“Micro 
Modular”) and Sabre Technologies Pte. Ltd. (“Sabre”) against Atheros Communications, Inc. 
(“Atheros”) and u-Nav Microelectronics Corporation (“u-Nav”). Micro Modular and Sabre have 
asserted that Atheros and u-Nav sold them defective microelectronics components. Atheros entered 
into a settlement with Micro Modular and Sabre and was dismissed from the case in November 2011. 
Thereafter, u-Nav filed a third-party claim against USG in which u-Nav denied that there were any 
latent defects in the products at issue but alleged that, if a latent defect is established, USG should be 
responsible based on its role in assembling the product. In its claim, u-Nav seeks to recover any 
amounts that it is required to pay to Micro Modular and Sabre, plus attorneys’ fees incurred in 
defending against their claims. USG moved to dismiss u-Nav’s third-party complaint in March 2012, 
and u-Nav filed an amended complaint. Micro Modular and Sabre’s claims against u-Nav went to 
trial in June 2012, resulting in a verdict of approximately $2.8 million in favor of Micro Modular and 
Sabre. u-Nav filed a motion to set aside the said verdict and also requested a new trial on Micro 
Modular’s and Sabre’s claims. On December 18, 2012, the judge issued a final written ruling 
denying u-Nav’s motion for a new trial and awarding Micro Modular and Sabre costs in the amount 
of $3,554.84 and attorneys’ fees in the amount of $224,000.  

As a result of mediations and continued settlement discussions, a settlement agreement has 
been executed among Micro Modular, Sabre, u-Nav, USG, u-Nav’s shareholders and u-Nav’s 
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insurer, and a related allocation agreement has been executed among the foregoing parties other than 
Micro Modular and Sabre.  The settlement agreement and allocation agreement provide for, among 
other matters, the release by all of the foregoing parties of any claim or potential claim against USG 
arising from or relating to the subject of the suit.  Based upon dismissal papers filed the parties in 
accordance with the settlement, the Court entered an order on October 25, 2013 dismissing the action 
in its entirety.  

Critical Accounting Policies 

Our critical accounting policies are disclosed in our annual report for the year ended 
December 31, 2012.  During the nine months ended September 30, 2013, there have been no 
significant changes in our critical accounting policies.  

Recent Accounting Pronouncements under SFRS 

New accounting standards and SFRS interpretations effective for the financial year 2013 

Certain new standards, amendments and interpretations to existing standards have been 
published and are mandatory for our accounting periods beginning on or after January 1, 2013 or 
later periods and which we have not early adopted. Details of these standards, amendments and 
interpretations are disclosed in our annual report for the year ended December 31, 2012. 

Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk 

Market risk is the risk of loss related to adverse changes in market prices, including interest 
rates and foreign exchange rates, of financial instruments. We are exposed to various financial 
market risks in our ordinary course business transactions, primarily from interest rate movements on 
non-current variable rate borrowings and exchange rate movements. For details of quantitative and 
qualitative disclosures about market risk, see “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial 
Condition and Results of Operations — Quantitative and Qualitative Disclosures about Market Risk” 
in our annual report for the year ended December 31, 2012.  
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FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1 ..............GATE Unaudited Financial Statements for the three months and nine months ended 
September 30, 2013, prepared in accordance with Singapore Financial Reporting 
Standards 

2 ............. Condensed Notes to GATE Unaudited Financial Statements for the three months and nine 
months ended September 30, 2013 
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GLOBAL A&T ELECTRONICS LTD. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES 
UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE 
INCOME 
For the three-month and nine-month period ended September 30, 2013 

 Three-month period 
ended September 30 

Nine-month period 
ended September 30 

 2012 2013 2012 2013 
 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 
Sales 232,695 181,649 710,566 575,456 

Cost of sales (200,318) (156,121) (608,169) (498,374) 

Gross profit 32,377 25,528 102,397 77,082 
Other gains/(losses) – net 1,583 41,314 5,658 46,267 
Expenses     

Selling, general and administrative expenses (17,195) (11,699) (50,010) (43,596) 
Research and development costs (5,023) (3,023) (14,119) (9,214) 
Finance costs (19,978) (49,766) (59,803) (109,390) 
Other operating expenses (4,011) (5,164) (6,766) (8,760) 

Share of loss of associated companies 220 (641) 763 (1,383) 

Profit before income tax (12,027) (3,451) (21,880) (48,994) 
Income tax (expense)/credit (2,948) (1,699) (10,942) (4,943) 

Total Profit / (Loss) (14,975) (5,150) (32,822) (53,937) 

Other comprehensive income:     
Financial assets, available-for-sale     
Cash flow hedges     

- Fair value gains 5,825 (3,759) 12,292 (2,301) 
- Reclassification 2,262 (856) 4,202 (405) 

Currency translation differences arising from consolidation 54 - (6) - 

Other comprehensive income, net of tax 8,141 4,615 16,488 (2,706) 

Total comprehensive income (6,834) (535) (16,334) (56,643) 

Profit/(Loss) attributable to:     
Equity holders of the Company (15,366) (5,468) (34,183) (54,916) 
Minority interests 391 318 1,361 979 

 (14,975) (5,150) (32,822) (53,937) 

Total comprehensive income attributable to:     
Equity holders of the Company (7,382) (864) (17,852) (57,592) 
Minority interests 548 329 1,518 949 

 (6,834) (535) (16,334) (56,643) 
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GLOBAL A&T ELECTRONICS LTD. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES 
UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL 
POSITION 
As at September 30, 2013 

 Group 
 December 31, 

2012 
September 30, 

2013 
 US$’000 US$’000
ASSETS   
Current assets   

Cash and cash equivalents 201,219 208,190 
Derivative financial instruments 1,600 534 
Trade and other receivables 138,356 117,731 
Inventories 43,503 33,810 
Other current assets 12,466 9,353 

 397,144 369,618 
Non-current assets   

Other non-current assets 7,949 7,402 
Deferred income tax assets 2,505 2,675 
Financial assets, available-for-sale 1,322 1,322 
Investment in associated companies 4,457 3,074 
Property, plant and equipment 655,962 572,440 
Intangible assets 725,051 712,964 

 1,397,246 1,299,877 
Total assets 1,794,390 1,669,495 
LIABILITIES   
Current liabilities   

Trade and other payables 128,689 141,257 
Provisions 2,250 1,150 
Derivative financial instruments 1,117 2,913 
Borrowings 17,033 5,097 
Current income tax liabilities 13,145 3,976 
Redemption liability 1,781 1,877 

 164,015 156,270 
Non-current liabilities   

Borrowings 1,146,944 1,090,318 
Deferred income 87 189 
Deferred income tax liabilities 16,481(1) 13,997 
Long term benefit obligations 21,333(1) 21,566 
 1,184,845 1,126,070 

Total liabilities 1,348,860 1,282,340 
NET ASSETS 445,530 387,155 

EQUITY   
Capital and reserves attributable to the  
 Company’s equity holders 

  

Share capital   
Capital contribution 698,000 698,000 
Other reserves (3,459) (6,135) 
Retained earnings/(Accumulated losses) (254,937) (309,853) 
 439,604 382,012 
Minority interest 5,926 5,143 
Total equity 445,530 387,155 
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_________ 
Notes: 

(1) Our deferred income tax liabilities and long term benefit obligations as of December 31, 2012 in our audited 
financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2012, was US$17,179,000 and US$16,828,000, 
respectively. Due to the adoption of FRS19 (revised 2011) to recognize the remeasurement of the net defined 
benefit liability in other comprehensive income, we have restated our deferred income tax liabilities and long 
term benefit obligations as of December 31, 2012 to US$16,481,000 and US$21,333,000, respectively. 
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GLOBAL A&T ELECTRONICS LTD. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES 
UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL 
POSITION 
As at September 30, 2013 
    ← Attributable to equity holder of the Company → 

 Note 
Share 
capital 

Capital 
contribution 

Other 
reserves 

Accumulated 
losses Total 

Non-controlling 
interest 

Total 
equity 

  US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 
Opening amount as 
at January 1, 2013 

 
- 698,000 (3,459) (254,937) 439,603 5,926 445,530 

Dividend paid to 
non-controlling 
interest 

 

- - - - - (1,732) (1,732) 
Total comprehensive 
income/(loss) for the 
period 

 

- - (2,676) (54,916) (57,592) 949 (56,643) 
Balance as at 
September 30, 2013 

 
- 698,000 (6,135) (309,853) 382,012 5,143 387,155 

Opening amount as 
at January 1, 2012 

 

- 698,000 (14,182) (207,647) 476,171 7,266 483,437 
Dividends paid to 
non-controlling 
interest 

 

- - - - - (3,166) (3,166) 
Total comprehensive 
income/(loss) for the 
period 

 

- - 10,723 (47,290) (36,567) 1,826 (34,741) 
Balance as at 
December 31, 2012 

 
- 698,000 (3,459) (254,937) 439,604 5,926 445,530 
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GLOBAL A&T ELECTRONICS LTD. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES 
UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS 
For the three-month and nine-month period ended September 30, 2013 

 Three-month period 
ended September 30 

Nine-month period 
ended September 30 

 2012 2013 2012 2013 
 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 
Cash flows from operating activities     
Net profit (14,975) (5,150) (32,822) (53,937) 
Adjustments for:     
- Tax 2,948 1,699 10,942 4,943 
- Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 40,872 37,236 122,452 115,180 
- Amortization of intangible assets 4,154 4,080 12,500 12,341 
- Net (gain)/loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment (656) 258 (1,065) 146 
 Write off property, plant and equipment (31) 252 - 252 
- Interest expense 19,989 54,655 59,815 114,279 
- Interest income (361) (258) (1,107) (679) 
- Government grant income (104) (49) (492) (246) 
- Fair value loss/(gain) on derivative financial instruments (115) (24) (559) (4) 
- Gain on exchange bond offer - (40,724) - (40,724) 
- Write off of deferred expenditure on initial public offering - - 1,623 - 
- Share of (gain)/loss of associated companies (220) 641 (763) 1,383 
Operating cash flow before working capital changes 51,501 52,616 170,524 152,934 
Change in operating assets and liabilities, net of effects from 
purchase of a subsidiary: 

    

- Derivative financial instruments (669) (3,080) (1,397) (4,603) 
- Trade and other receivables 6,675 18,417 (12,903) 20,625 
- Inventories (3,091) 5,979 7,692 14,458 
- Other current assets (402) 786 (1,443) 3,170 
- Trade and other payables 11,402 (18,277) 3,560 (29,850) 
- Retirement benefit obligations 800 427 1,257 232 
- Currency translation difference 58 1 (4) 3 
Cash generated from operations 66,274 56,869 167,286 156,969 
Government grant received 85 26 442 350 
Income tax paid (6,591) (5,851) (16,802) (16,304) 
Net cash provided by operating activities 59,768 51,044 150,926 141,015 
Cash flows from investing activities     
Purchases of property, plant and equipment (35,008) (8,812) (89,515) (36,534) 
Purchases of intangible assets (133) (75) (464) (253) 
Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 1,372 771 4,081 1,578 
Proceed/(Purchase) from/(of) sale of financial assets, at fair value 610 11 667 19 
Interest received 361 207 1,109 623 
Net cash used in investing activities (32,798) (7,898) (84,122) (34,567) 
Cash flows from financing activities     
Proceeds from borrowings - - - 607,500 
Repayment of borrowings (2,551) (7,175) (5,653) (631,686) 
Repayment of finance lease liabilities (164) (74) (421) (312) 
Interest paid (18,151) (45,599) (55,309) (73,296) 
Dividend paid to a non-controlling interest - (651) (1,603) (1,732) 
Net cash used in financing activities (20,866) (53,499) (62,986) (99,526) 
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents 6,104 (10,353) 3,818 6,922 
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial period 267,028 218,494 269,314 201,219 
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial period 273,132 208,141 273,132 208,141 
Cash and cash equivalents in the Group’s balance sheet 273,132 208,190 273,132 208,190 
Less: Cash subject to restrictions - (49) - (49) 
Cash and cash equivalents in consolidated cash flow statement 273,132 208,141 273,132 208,141 
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GLOBAL A&T ELECTRONICS LTD. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES 
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL 
INFORMATION 
For the three months and nine months ended September 30, 2013 

1. Interim financial statements 

The Consolidated Financial Statements and related disclosures as of September 30, 2012 and 
2013 and for the nine months ended September 30, 2012 and 2013 are unaudited. The December 31, 
2012 consolidated statement of financial position was derived from the audited financial statements, 
but does not include all the disclosures required to be prepared in accordance with SFRS. 

Certain information and footnote disclosures normally included in financial statements 
prepared in accordance with SFRS have been condensed or omitted for the purposes of the interim 
financial statements. In the opinion of the management of GATE, the accompanying unaudited 
condensed consolidated financial statements contain all adjustments (consisting solely of normal 
recurring adjustments) necessary to present fairly the financial information included therein. This 
financial data should be read in conjunction with the audited consolidated financial statements and 
related notes thereto for the year ended December 31, 2012. 

The results of operations for interim periods are not necessarily indicative of the results of 
operations that may be expected for the full financial year. 

2. Sales 

Sales decreased to $575.5 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2013 from 
$710.6 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2012.  Breakdowns of sales by service and 
product types are as follows: 

 Group 
 Nine months ended September 30, 

Sales 2012 2013 
 (in thousands of U.S. dollars, except percentages) 

Test 222,730 31.3% 187,887 32.7%
Assembly 487,836 68.7% 387,569 67.3%
Total 710,566 100% 575,456 100%

 
 Group 

 Nine months ended September 30, 
Sales 2012 2013 
 (in thousands of U.S. dollars, except percentages) 
Mixed-Signal and Logic 316,909 44.6% 265,314 46.1%
Analog 259,304 36.5% 215,877 37.5%
Memory 134,353 18.9% 94,265 16.4%
Total 710,566 100% 575,456 100%
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GLOBAL A&T ELECTRONICS LTD. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES 
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL 
INFORMATION 
For the three months and nine months ended September 30, 2013 

Sales decreased to $181.6 million for the three months ended September 30, 2013 from 
$232.7 million for the three months ended September 30, 2012.  Breakdowns of sales by service and 
product types are as follows: 

 Group 
 Three months ended September 30, 

Sales 2012 2013 
 (in thousands of U.S. dollars, except percentages) 

Test 71,740 30.8% 60,694 33.4%
Assembly 160,955 69.2% 120,955 66.6%
Total 232,695 100% 181,649 100%

 
 Group 

 Three months ended September 30, 
Sales 2012 2013 
 (in thousands of U.S. dollars, except percentages) 
Mixed-Signal and Logic 104,870 45.1% 84,904 46.7%
Analog 84,997 36.5% 70,866 39.0%
Memory 42,828 18.4% 25,879 14.2%
Total 232,695 100% 181,649 100%

3. Cost of sales 

Cost of sales includes cost of materials, depreciation and overhead and labor.  Cost of sales 
decreased to $498.4 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2013 compared to $608.2 
million for the nine months ended September 30, 2012.  Cost of sales decreased to $156.1 million in 
the three months ended September 30, 2013 from $200.3 million in the three months ended 
September 30, 2012. The decrease in cost of sales was principally due to lower sales for the nine 
months ended September 30, 2013 and three months ended September 30, 2013 compared to the 
nine months ended September 30, 2012 and three months ended September 30, 2012, respectively. 

4. Cash and cash equivalents 

 Group 

Cash and Cash Equivalents 
As at December 31, 

2012 
As at September 

30, 2013 
 (in thousands of U.S. dollars) 

Cash at bank and on hand 175,453 142,035 
Short-term bank deposits 16,000 51,755 
Short-term investment 9,766 14,400 
Total 201,219 208,190 
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At the balance sheet date, the carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents approximated 
their fair values. 
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GLOBAL A&T ELECTRONICS LTD. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES 
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL 
INFORMATION 
For the three months and nine months ended September 30, 2013 

5. Trade and other receivables 

 Group 

Trade and Other Receivables 
As at December 31, 

2012 
As at September 

30, 2013 
 (in thousands of U.S. dollars) 

Trade receivables – third parties 132,366 108,825 
Less: Allowance for impairment of receivables - 
non-related parties (620) (381) 
 131,746 108,444 
Receivables from third parties - non-trade 6,610 9,287 
Total 138,356 117,731 

Trade and other receivables decreased to $108.8 million as at September 30, 2013 from 
$132.4 million as at December 31, 2012.  

6. Trade and other payables 

 Group 

Trade and Other Payables 
As at December 31, 

2012 
As at September 

30, 2013 
 (in thousands of U.S. dollars) 

Payables for purchase of property, plant and equipment 16,454 13,472 
Trade payables - third parties 52,044 42,177 
Advances from customers 273 1,488 
Deposits received 953 998 
Accrued interest payable 2,639 10,635 
Other accrual for operating expenses 47,476 66,449 
Other payables 8,850 6,038 
Total 128,689 141,257 

Trade and other payables increased to $141.3 million as at September 30, 2013 from $128.7 
million as at December 31, 2012 mainly due to higher interest expense for the Senior Secured Notes 
for the nine months ended September 30, 2013. 

7. Intangibles 

Intangible assets decreased by $12.1 million to $713.0 million as at September 30, 2013 from 
$725.1 million as at December 31, 2012, mainly due to amortization charge of intangibles in the nine 
months ended September 30, 2013. 
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GLOBAL A&T ELECTRONICS LTD. AND ITS SUBSIDIARIES 
NOTES TO THE UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL 
INFORMATION 
For the three months and nine months ended September 30, 2013 

8. Property, Plant and Equipment 

Property, plant and equipment decreased by $83.6 million to $572.4 million as at September 
30, 2013 from $656.0 million as at December 31, 2012 due to depreciation of property, plant and 
equipment for the nine months ended September 30, 2013. During the nine months ended September 
30, 2013, the Group capitalized $50.7 million of property, plant and equipment. 

9. Capital commitments 

Capital expenditures contracted for at the balance sheet date but not recognized in the 
financial statements are analyzed as follows: 

 Group 
 As at December 

31, 2012 
As at September 

30, 2013 
Capital Commitments (in thousands of U.S. dollars) 

Property, plant and equipment 8,676 9,887 

10. Contingencies 

From time to time, we are subject to claims that arise in the normal course of business.  These 
claims may include allegations of infringement of intellectual property rights of others. 

We assess the likelihood of an adverse judgment or outcome for these matters, as well as the 
range of potential losses. A determination of the reserves required, if any, is made after careful 
analysis. The required reserves may change in the future due to new developments impacting the 
probability of a loss, the estimate of such loss, and the probability of recovery of such loss from third 
parties. 


